

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

City of West Fargo, a political subdivision  
of the State of North Dakota,

Plaintiff and Appellee,

v.

Mark Alexander McAllister;

Defendant and Appellant,

and

Alerus Financial, N.A.; and all other persons  
unknown claiming an estate or interest in or lien  
or encumbrance upon the real property described  
in the Complaint, whether as heirs, devisees,  
personal representatives, creditors or otherwise,

Defendants and Appellees.

Supreme Court No. 20210360

District Court No.  
09-2018-CV-02940  
(Cass County District Court)

---

---

Appeal from the Amended Judgment of Condemnation Entered on December 29, 2021,  
and Underlying Orders, Specifically Including, (A) Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law,  
and Order Regarding Propriety and Necessity of Taking of Judge McCullough dated  
January 28, 2020, and (B) Order Granting Plaintiff's Motion in Limine and Supplemental  
Motion in Limine of Judge Bailey dated November 9, 2020

Cass County District Court, East Central Judicial District  
Honorable Susan Bailey

---

---

**APPELLEE'S BRIEF**

---

---

Christopher M. McShane, ND ID #06207  
OHNSTAD TWICHELL, P.C.  
444 Sheyenne Street, Suite 102  
P.O. Box 458  
West Fargo, ND 58078-0458  
PHONE: 701-282-3249  
E-MAIL: cmcshane@ohnstadlaw.com  
*Attorney for Appellee*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Paragraph ¶

TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES ..... page 3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS ..... 8

ARGUMENT ..... 14

I. A mixed standard of review applies to McAllister’s eight issues on appeal .... 14

II. The City was authorized to use quick take for the Project ..... 16

III. The district court did not abuse its discretion by granting the City’s motions  
in limine ..... 36

CONCLUSION..... 53

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

**TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Paragraph

**CASES**

BASF Corp. v. Symington, 512 N.W.2d 692 (N.D. 1994) . . . . . 19

City of West Fargo v. McAllister, et al., 2021 ND 136, 962 N.W.2d 591 . . . . . 6

EOG Res., Inc. v. Soo Line R. Co., 2015 ND 187, 867 N.W.2d 308 . . . . . 22, 25

Hagerott v. Morton Cty. Bd. of Comm’rs, 2010 ND 32, 778 N.W.2d 813É . . . . . 43

Jorgenson v. Agway, Inc., 2001 ND 104, 627 N.W.2d 391 . . . . . 29

Kost v. Kraft, 2014 ND 92, 845 N.W.2d 889 . . . . . 15

Lang v. City of Cavalier, 59 N.D. 75, 228 N.W. 819 (1930) . . . . . 31

Metz v. City of Elgin, Grant County, 2011 ND 148, ¶ 7, 800 N.W.2d 710 . . . . . 50

Paulson v. Paulson, 2011 ND 159, 801 N.W.2d 746 . . . . . 34

Rocky Mountain Steel Foundations, Inc. v. Brockett Co., LLC, 2018 ND 96,  
909 N.W.2d 671 . . . . . 14

State v. Buchholz, 2005 ND 30, 692 N.W.2d 105 . . . . . 24

State v. Glaser, 2015 ND 31, 858 N.W.2d 920 . . . . . 30

Sturr v. Beck, 133 U.S. 541, 10 S. Ct. 350, 353, 33 L. Ed. 761 (1890) . . . . . 21

Tormaschy v. Hjelle, 210 N.W.2d 100 (N.D. 1973) . . . . . 18, 19

**STATUTES**

1927 N.D. Sess. Laws ch. 197, § 4 . . . . . 31

N.D.C.C. § 24-01-01.1(38) . . . . . 17

N.D.C.C. § 32-15-18 . . . . . 26

N.D.C.C. Chapter 40-22 . . . . . 29, 30, 33

	<u>Paragraph</u>
N.D.C.C. § 40-22-01.....	30, 31
N.D.C.C. § 40-22-02.....	29
N.D.C.C. § 40-22-03.....	29
N.D.C.C. § 40-22-05.....	16, 17, 23-25, 27, 28, 30, 35, 53
N.D.C.C. § 40-22-08.....	32
N.D.C.C. § 61-02-31.....	24
N.D.C.C. § 61-16.1-09(2).....	24
N.D.C.C. § 61-24.8-06 .....	24
N.D.C.C. § 61-35-51.....	24
N.D.C.C. § 61-40-05.....	24

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

N.D. Const. art. I, § 14, of the North Dakota Constitution of 1889 .....	20
N.D. Const. art. I, § 16 .....	16
West Fargo’s Title IV, Chapter 4-200.....	44-49
West Fargo’s Title IV, Section 4-0401.1 .....	48
West Fargo’s Title IV, Section 4-0402.....	48
West Fargo’s Title IV, Section 4-0402.1(A).....	48
West Fargo’s Title IV, Section 4-0402.1(G).....	48
West Fargo’s Title IV, Section 4-421.4 .....	41-44
West Fargo’s Title IV, Section 4-421.4(f) .....	42, 45, 47, 48, 50, 51
